#### HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 20-05-570

# Adopted

An Ordinance of the Haines Borough Amending Existing Haines Borough Code Title 5 to sunset December 31, 2020 since Ordinance 20-03-562 is effective January 1, 2021.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is effective upon adoption and extends the sunset of Ordinance 18-09-512 until December 31, 2020.

Section 4. <u>Amendment of Chapter 5.01</u>. Chapter 5.01 of the Haines Borough Code of Ordinances is amended as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

#### Chapter 5.01 GENERAL PROVISIONS<sup>1</sup>

<sup>1</sup> The provisions of Ord. <u>18-09-512</u> expire April <u>30</u> <u>December 31</u>, 2020.

Section 5. <u>Amendment of Chapter 5.02.</u> Chapter 5.02 of the Haines Borough Code of Ordinances is amended to read as follows:

#### Chapter 5.02 BUSINESS LICENSES<sup>1</sup>

1 The provisions of Ord. <u>18-09-512</u> expire April 30 December 31, 2020.

Section 6. <u>Amendment of Chapter 5.03</u>. Chapter 5.04 of the Haines Borough Code of Ordinances is amended to read as follows:

#### Chapter 5.04 PERMIT APPLICATION PROCESS<sup>1</sup>

1 The provisions of Ord. <u>18-09-512</u> expire April 30 December 31, 2020.

Section 7. <u>Amendment of Chapter 5.08.</u> Chapter 5.08 of the Haines Borough Code of Ordinances is amended to read as follows:

## Chapter 5.08 Transient and Itinerant Merchants, Vendors and Special Events<sup>1</sup>

1 The provisions of Ord. <u>18-09-512</u> expire April 30 December 31, 2020.

## Haines Borough Ordinance No. 20-05-570 Page 2 of 2

Section 8. <u>Amendment of Chapter 5.18</u>. Chapter 5.18 of the Haines Borough Code of Ordinances is amended to read as follows:

## Chapter 5.18 Commercial Tour Permit<sup>1</sup>

1 The provisions of Ord. <u>18-09-512</u> expire April 30 <u>December 31</u>, 2020.

Section 9. <u>Amendment of Chapter 5.20</u>. Chapter 5.20 of the Haines Borough Code of Ordinances is amended to read as follows:

## Chapter 5.20 Commercial Passenger Vehicle Requirements<sup>1</sup>

1 The provisions of Ord. <u>18-09-512</u> expire April 30 December 31, 2020.

Section 10. <u>Amendment of Chapter 5.22</u>. Chapter 5.22 of the Haines Borough Code of Ordinances is amended to read as follows:

## Chapter 5.22 Commercial Passenger or Tour Vehicle Parking Permits<sup>1</sup>

1 The provisions of Ord. <u>18-09-512</u> expire April 30 December 31, 2020.

Section 11. <u>Amendment of Chapter 5.24.</u> Chapter 5.24 of the Haines Borough Code of Ordinances is amended to read as follows:

## Chapter 5.24 Commercial Helicopter Ski Tours, Commercial Ski Productions and Special Ski Competition Events<sup>1</sup>

1 The provisions of Ord. <u>18-09-512</u> expire April 30 December 31, 2020.

Date of Second Hearing: 06/23/20

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 23rd DAY OF JUNE, 2020.

AAINES BORO CORP ATTEST: Janice Hill, Mayor OCTOBER 1 2002 ATE OF ALP Alekka Fullerton, Borough Clerk Date of Introduction: 05/26/20 Date of First Hearing: 06/09/20